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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL  

I, Jana L. Chaffee, certify that I am a citizen of the United States, over 18 years 

of age, a resident of Clark County, and not a party to the within action. That I am an 

employee of the State Bar of Nevada and my business address is 3100 W. Charleston 

Blvd., Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV 89102. 

That I served a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF SERVICE TO THE 

COURTS RE: ORDER OF SUSPENSION  via electronic mail to the email addresses 

attached hereto as Exhibit 2, and by placing said copy in a sealed and postage fully 

prepaid envelope for first-class mail and deposited the same in the United States mail in 

Las Vegas, Nevada, on December 7, 2015, as follows: 

The Honorable Juanita Colvin 
Esmeralda Township Justice Court 
P.O. Box 370 
Goldfield, Nevada 89013 

Respondent 
William Michael O'Mara 
The O'Mara Law Firm 
311 E. Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501-2212 
And 
William B. Terry, Esq. 
530 S. Seventh Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-6011 
Counsel for Respondent   

 

 
 

'pA.,r/il 
ana L. Chaffee, an Employee of the 

State Bar of Nevada 
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n-31-112i-1 (E) 1947A Alba 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINE OF 
WILLIAM MICHAEL O'MARA, BAR 
NO, 837. 

No. 67908 

FILE 
NOV 1 0 2015 

K. LINDEMAN 
flyRtrAirtIOURir 

ORDER OF SUSPENSION 

This is an automatic review, pursuant to SCR 105(3)(b), of a 

Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board hearing panel's findings that 

Attorney William Michael O'Mara violated multiple Rules of Professional 

Conduct and its recommendation of discipline.' 

The allegations of misconduct arose from O'Mara's 

representation of a client in drafting the client's will. After the client's 

death, a relative became suspicious of a bequest in the will to Maureen 

Lidster and came to believe that the Maureen Lidster named in the will 

was O'Mara's wife, whose maiden name was Maureen Lidster. The 

relative challenged O'Mara's appointment as special administrator of the 

client's estate. Evidence uncovered during that endeavor showed that the 

Maureen Lidster named as a beneficiary in the will was O'Mara's wife. 

O'Mara made misrepresentations in court proceedings, a deposition, and 

'The Honorable Stefany Ann Miley, Judge of the Eighth Judicial 
District Court, was designated by the Governor to sit in place of the 
Honorable Michael Cherry, Justice, who voluntarily recused himself from 
participation in the decision of this matter. Nev. Const. art. 6, § 4. 
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OF 
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he formal hearing about the true identity of Maureen Lidster, and he 

enied that the Maureen Lidster named in the will was his wife in a letter 

o the State Bar. The State Bar filed a complaint alleging violations of the 

allowing rules of professional conduct: RPC 1.8(c) (conflict of interest: 

current clients: specific rules); RPC.3.3 (candor towards the tribunal), RPC 

4.1 (truthfulness in statements to others), RPC 8.1(a) (bar admission and 

disciplinary matters), and RPC 8.4 (misconduct). The panel found that the 

violations alleged in the complaint were proven by clear and convincing 

evidence. The panel found the following aggravating factors: (1) dishonest 

or selfish motive; (2) submission of false evidence; false statements; or 

other deceptive practices during the disciplinary hearing; (3) refusal to 

acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct; and (4) substantial 

experience in the practice of law. The panel found that O'Mara's lack of 

prior disciplinary history and character and reputation were mitigating 

factors. Further, the panel recommended that O'Mara be suspended from 

the practice of law for six months and pay the costs of the disciplinary 

proceeding. 
This court's automatic review of a disciplinary panel's findings 

and recommendations is de novo. SCR 105(3)(b); In re Discipline of Stuhff, 

108 Nev. 629, 633, 837 P.2d 853, 855 (1992). "Although the 

recommendations of the disciplinary panel are persuasive, this court is not 

bound by the panel's findings and recommendation, and must examine the 

record anew and exercise independent judgment." In re Discipline of 

Schaefer, 117 Nev. 496, 515, 25 P.3d 191, 204 (2001). The State. Bar has 

the burden of showing by clear and convincing evidence that O'Mara 

committed the violations charged. In re Discipline of Drakulich, 111 Nev. 

1556, 1566, 908 P.2d 709, 715 (1995). 
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J. 

While we conclude that clear and convincing evidence 

upports the panel's findings of misconduct, we do not agree that the 

and's recommended discipline is commensurate with the misconduct 

ommitted. Therefore, we hereby suspend William Michael O'Mara from 

he practice of law for one year. O'Mara shall pay the costs associated 

with the disciplinary proceedings within 30 days from his receipt of the 

State Bar's bill of costs, see SCR 120, and shall comply with SCR 115 and 

SCR 116. The State Bar shall comply with SCR 121.1. 

It is so ORDERED. 

(U.& 
Parraguirre 

Pickering 

SAITTA, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part: 

I write separately to -express my deep concern about the 

conduct in this case. Although I support the majority in its rejection of the 

recommended discipline, I do not believe that one year is an adequate 

period of suspension for such troubling behavior. 

I first note that the reputation and character, as well as the 

lack of prior disciplinary proceedings, are significant considerations and, 

in fact, are properly noted as mitigating evidence in this matter. I do not 

take issue with this evidence. A longtime, well-respected member of the 

bar is entitled to such deference. 

However, this case presents not only a dishonest and self-

serving motive -in the first instance where Mr. O'Mara drafted a will in 
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-; 
Gibbons 

hich personal financial gain seems to be the intent, but that act is then 

mpounded by repeated false and misleading representations in court 

roceedings, a deposition, and a formal hearing occasioned by such 

isrepresentations. Finally, in a letter to the State Bar, Mr. O'Mara 

ontinued to deny the true facts and the identity of the beneficiary. 

The ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, 

Compendium of Professional Responsibility Rules and Standards, 

Standards 5.11 and 5.12 (2015 5th ed.), discusses the types of conduct that 

warrant serious discipline. These include intentional interference with 

the administration of justice, false swearing, misrepresentation, or fraud. 

Each of these factors is present in this matter. 

I struggle to write separately and to point out the evidence 

discussed above, yet it is the factual foundation upon which this discipline 

proceeding rests. There is no dispute that this evidence was supported by 

clear and convincing evidence in the State Bar proceeding. Therefore, I 

cannot support a one-year suspension in light gi.such conduct. 

S. 

Saitta 

HARDESTY, C.J., and GIBBONS, JJ., dissenting: 

Taking into consideration the mitigating factors, we agree 

with the disciplinary panel that a six-month suspension is sufficient. We 

therefore dissent. 

, J. 
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Chair, Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board 
William B. Terry, Chartered 
Stan Hunterton, Bar Counsel, State Bar of Nevada 
Kimberly Farmer, Executive Director, State Bar of Nevada 

Perry Thompson, Admissions Office, United States Supreme Court 
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Members: 

Aberasturi,Leon 
Adair,Valerie 
Andress-Tobiasson,Melanie 
Atkins,Tim 
Bell,Linda Marie 
Bennett, Robert 
Bennett-Haron,Karen 
Berry, Janet 
Bixler,James 
Bonaventure,Joe 
Boulware,Richard 
Brisebill,Christina 
Bunch,Max 
Burr, Rodney 
Cadish,Elissa 
Calton,Pat 
Cory,Kenneth 
Cowley,Mike 
Cruz, Cynthia 
Delaney,Kathleen 
Denton,Mark 
Dodenbier,Darryll 
Doherty,Francis 
Dory,Joseph 
Duckworth,Bryce 
Earl,AIlan 
Early Kerry 
Elliott, Jennifer 
Ellsworth,Carolyn 
Escobar,Adriana 
Feasel,Teri 
Flanagan,Patrick 
Fletcher, Michael 
Fye,Susan 
George,Stephen 
Gibbons,M ichael 
Gibson,Sr., David 
Giuliani,Cynthia 
Glasson,Richard 
Gonzalez,Elizabeth 
Gonzalez, Wiliam 
Goodman,Eric 
Graham Jerry 
Hafen, Conrad 
Hardy,David 
Harter,Mathew 
Haviland,Dawn 
Henderson,Bill 

laberasturi@ lyon-countyorg 
adairv@darkcountycourts Lis 
Melanie.Andress-Tobiasson@darkcountynv.gov  
atkl nst@co.clark.nv.us  
BeIlL@clarkcountycourts.us  
rbennett@lyon-county.org  
Karen.Bennett@clarkcountynv.com  
judgeberry@washoecourts. us 
bix@clarkcountycourtsus 
Joe.Bonaventure@clarkcountynv.gov  
Rthard_Boulware@rivd. uscourtsgov 
tbrisebill@conyenv.us  
m bunch@ nvcourts. statenv.us  
rtb@coclark.nv us 
cadishe@darkcountrourts.us  
jpwel Is@ elkocountynv.net  
kcory@darkcountycourts.us  
quirkyderks@yahoo.com  
CynthiaCruz@clarkcountynv.gov  
KathleenDelaney@darkc:ountycourts.us 

DentonM@clarkcountycourts.us  
dodenbierd@coclark.nvus 
francesdohedy@washoecourtsus 
joedory@gmailcom 
DuckworthB@clarkcountycourtsus 
EarIA@darkcountycourts.us  
earleyk@darkcountycourtsus 
ElllottJ@clarkcountycourtsus 
EllsworthC@darkcountycourts.us  
escobara@darkcountycourts.us  
tfeasel@elkocountynv.net  
patrick.flanagan@washoecourts.us  
mfletcher@lyon-county.org  
justice@eurekanv.org  
sgeorge@co.clark.nv.us  
michaeloibbonsanvcourts.nv.gov   
GlbsonD@co.clark.nv.us  
GiulianiC@clarkcountycourts .us 
tahoeJustice.court@gmail.com  
GonzalezE@clarkcountycourts.us  
gonzalezw@clarkcountycourts.us  
Eric.GoodmanE@clarkcountynv.gov  
TEGrahamewashoecounty.us   
Conrad.Hafen@clarkcountynv.gov  
david.hardy@washoecourts.us  
HarterMa@clarkcountycourts.us  
hav@co.clark.nv.us  
HendersonB@darkcountycourts.us  



Herndon,Douglas 
Higgins,Kevin 
Holton,Nola 
Hoskin,Charles 
Jasperson, Kent 
Johnson ,Susan 
Jones, Steven 
Judge Russell 
Kacln,Alvin 
Kampling, Kim 
Khamsi, Bita 
Kolhoss,Ruth 
Lane, Robert 
Leavitt, Michelle 
Lee,Chris 
Lippis,Deborah 
Lori Matheus 
Lynch,Patricia 
Marshall, Janiece 
Miley,Stefany 
Montero,Michael 
Moss,Cheryl 
Nathan Tod Young 
Peck, Bridget Robb 
Polaha, Jerome 
Pollock. Kenneth 
Pomrenze,Sandra 
Potter,VVilliam 
Richards,Mike 
Ritchie,Jr.,T.Arthur 
Sanchez, Gloria 
Saragosa,Melissa 
Schroeder, Jack 
Schumacher,Deborah 
Schweble,John 
Sciscento,Joseph 
Silver,Abbi 
Smith,Douglas 
Steel,Cynthia Diane 
Steinheimer,Connie 
Sullivan, Diana 
Sullivan,Frank 
Teuton,Robert 
Togliatti,Jennifer 
Tommasino,Joe 
Vega, Valorie 
Villani,Michael 
Voy,William 
Walsh,Jesse Elizabeth 
Wanker,Kimberly 
Weller,Chuck 
Williams,Timothy 
Wilson,Chris 
Zive,Greg 

hemdond@clarkcountycourts.us  
khiggins@washoecounty.us  
nholton@Idurbonetcom 
hoskinc@clarkcountycourts.us  
kjasperson@co.nye.nv.us  
johnsonsu@clarkcountycourts .us 
JonesSndarkcountycourts.us  
jrussell@carson .org 
akacin@elkocountynv.net  
Kim.Kamolingnclarkcountvnv.gov   
Bita.Khamsi@clarkcountynv.gov  
kolhr@co.clark.nv.us  
riane@co.nye.nv.us  
leavittm@clarkcountycourts.us  
leec@co.clark.nv.us  
Deborah.Lippis@clarkcountynv.gov  
Imatheus@cityoffemley.org  
plynchwashoecounty.us 
Janiece.Marshall@clarkcountynv.gov  
MileyS@clarkcountycourts.us  
mikemontero@hcdcnv.com  
mossc@clarkcountycourts.us  
ntyoung@douglas.nv.gov  
bridgetpeck@washoecourts .us 
jerry.polaha@washoecourts.us  
PollockK@clarkcountycourts.us  
PomrenzeS@clarkcountycourts.us  
potterw@darkcountycourts .us 
rnrichards@churchillcounty.org  
ritchiea@clarkcountycourts.us  
sanchezg@clarkcountycourts.us  
Melissa.Saragosa@clarkcountynv.gov  
jschroeder@washoecounty.us  
deborah.schumacher@washoecourts.us  
eurekajudge@eurekanv .org 
Joseph.Sciscento@clarkcountynv.gob 
silver@nvcourts.nv.gov  
douglas.smith@clarkcountycourts.us  
steeld@clarkcountycourts.us  
judge.stelnheimer@washoecourts.us  
Diana.Sullivan@clarkcountynv.gov  
SullivanF@clarkcountycourts.us  
TeutonR@clarkcountycourts.us  
Togliatt1,1@clarkcountycourts.us  
Joe.Tommasinoj@clarkcountynv.gov  
VegaV@clarkcountycourts.us  
VillaniM@darkcountycourts.us  
VoyW@clarkcountycourts.us  
walshj@darkcountycourts.us  
kwanker@co.nye.nv.us  
chuck.weller@washoecourts.us  
williamst@clarkcountycourts.us  
cwilson@washoecounty.us  
Gregg_zive@nvb.uscourts.gov  



Members: 

Bare,Rob 
Boatman, Brian 
Brown, Bert 
Dawn Haviland 
Eileen Herrington 
Fiarnton, Dam 
Hedger, Douglas 
Hester, Brad 
Hoeffgen,Sean 
Howard,Kenneth 
JackieEkyant 
Kalleres,Mchael 
Kems,Cedric 
Leung,Cyntlia 
Lister, Mi ke 
McCarthy, Barbara 
Sferrazza, Pete 
Spoo,James 
Stevens,Mark 
Sullivan, Diana 
Sullivan,Wiliam Gus 
Tiras,E. Alan 
Tyrrell, Natalie 

Waite, D.Lanny 
Wambolt, Gene 

duenast@larkoDurayocurts.us  
bboatmangftestwend,ovencity corn 
brrbrown@asvegasnetradagov 
hav@co.clark.nv.us  
eherrington@storeycounty org 
dianahampton@ityofhenderson corn 
douglas.hedger&ityofhenderson.com  
bhester@elkocountynv.net  
dixonm@ci  north-las-vegas.nv.us  
howardk@reno.gov  
JackieBryant@washoecourts.us  
cnoah@elycitycom 
ckerrs@asvegasnevadagov 
cleung@lasvegasnevada.gov  
nrrlister@clfallonnvus 
bnyyofspa is  
psferrazza@Aeshoecotrityus 
isPcolgitYofsPaks-us 
rnarkstevens@zityofhenderscnconn 
Sul livan D@clarkcountycou rts us 
gsullivan@coryenv.us  
atiras@Aestoecountyus 
tyrrelnl@co.clark.nv. us 
cvecchiarelli@lyon-county org 
tobit@co.clark.nv.us  
justice&cnv.us 



Members: 

Allf,Nancy 
Clifton,David 
Eileen Herrington 
Evans,James 
Gardner,Bill 
I srael,Ron 
Jim Wlson 
Kephart, Wiliam 
Kephart, Wiliam (#2) 
Nash Holmes, Dorothy 
Ochoa,Vincent 
Papez, Dan.L 
Pearson,Scoft 
Perkins,Thomas 
Richard Hill 
Sturman,Gloria 
Tao, Jerome 
Tatro,John (#2) 
Wese,Jerry A. 
Zrnmerman,Ann 

alin@darkcountycourts us 
dclifton@washoecounty. us 
eherrington@storeycounty org 
jevans@pershi ngcountynet 
gardnew@reno goy 
israel r@d arkcountycourts. us 

jwilson@carson org 
kephartvg@clarkcountycourts.us  
minddie.lbyd@clarkcountycourts.us  
holmesd@reno.gov  
ochoav@larkcountycourts. us 
d Ipapez@mwpower. net  
SEPearson@washoecounty us 
tperkins@douglas.nv.gov  
hillrichard@clarkcountynv gov 
sturmang@darkcountycourtsw 
jtao@rivcourts.nv.gov  
jtatro@carson erg 
wiesej@darkcountycourts. us 
Ann.Ommerman@clarkcountynv.gov  



Members: 

Almase,Heidi 
	

halmase@asvegasnerada.gov  
Armstrong,Tom 	 tarmstrong@carson org 
Barker,David 
	

barkerd@clarkcountycourts.us  
Baucum,Suzan 
	

Suzan.Baucurraclarkcountyrrv.com  
Bishop,Stephen 	 sjbishopescagmail corn 
Ellsworth,Carolyn 	 ellsworthc@clarkcountycourts.us  
Freeman ,Scott 
	

briannebuzzall@ivashoecourtsus 
Tommasino, Joe 
	

Joe.Tommasino(a.clarkcountynv.gov  
Kishner, Joanna 
	

Idshnej@larkcountycourtsis 
Lenardson,Jack 
	

court@cityofcalientecom 
Mason E. Simons 	 msimonselkocountvnv.net  
Porter,Nancy Lynn 	 nporter@elkocountynv.net  
Ramsey,Catherine 
	

Katesq932@aol. corn 
Roger,Susan 	 sroger@lasvegasnevadagov 
Scann,Susan 	 scanns@darkcountycourts.us  
Stockard ,Thomas 
	

tstockard@churchillcounty.org  
Walker, Egan 	 eganwalker&ashceoourts.us 



Members: 

Alona Candito 
Amber Freeman 
Andrew Gordon 
August Landis 
Bill Hoffman 
Bob McQuaid 
Bruce Bewley 
Can Feenbach 
aiveJones 
George W. Foley 
Gloria Navarro 
Gregg Zive 
Howard McKbben 
James Mahan 
Jennifer Dorsey 
Kent Dawson 
Lance Wlson 
Larry R licks 
Laid Davis 
Lia Griffin 
Linda Duffy 
Lloyd George 
Mary Schott 
Mice Nakagawa 
Miranda Du 
Nancy Koppe 
Peggy Leen 
Philip Pro 
Roger Hunt 
Valerie Cooke 
Wiliam Cobb 
Km Martin 

Alona Candito@rwduscourtsgov 
Amber FreemarOlvd.usccuis.gov  
Andrew Gordongwclusoourts.gov  
August Landis@nvb.uscourtsgov 
Bill_Hoffman@nvd uscourtsgov 
Bob_McQuaid@nvd.uscourtsgov 
Bruce Bees' ey@nvb.uscourts.gov  
Cam_Ferertachgwduscourtsgov 
ake_Jonas@wdtscouitsgov 
George_Foley@nvd.uscourtsgov 
Gloria Navarro@nvd uscourtsgov 
Gregg_Zve@ivb.uscourtsgov 
Howard IVIcKbben@nvduscourts.gov  
James Mahan@nvduscourtsgov 
Jennifer Dorsey@nvd.uscourtsgov 
Kent_Dameon@wd.uscourtsgov 
Lance Wison@nvduscourts.gov  
Larry_Hicks@nvd.uscourts.gov  
Laurel_Davis@nvb.uscourts.gov  
Lla Griffin@nvduscourtsgov 
Linda Cufty@hvbuscairts.gov  
Lloyd_03orge&vduscourts.gov  
Mary_Schott@nvb.uscourts.gov  
hitke_Nakagawa@ivb.uscourts,gov 
Miranda_Du@nvd.uscourts.gov  
Nancy_Koppe@lvd.uscourtsgov 
Peggy_Leen@lvd.usozurtsgov 
Phil ip_Pro@nvduscourtsgov 
Roger Hunt@nvd uscourts.gov  
Valerie Cooke@nvd iscourtsgov 
VVilliann_Cobb@nvduscourts.gov  
MartinK@clarkcountycourts.us  


